
AGENDA 
Tulsa County Board of Adjustment  

Regularly Scheduled Meeting 
Tuesday March 19, 1:30 p.m. 

Williams Tower I 
1 West 3rd Street, St. Francis Room 

 
Meeting No.529 

 
 
Consider, Discuss and/or Take Action On: 
 

1. Approval of Minutes of December 19, 2023 (Meeting No. 526). 
 

2. Approval of Minutes of February 20, 2024 (Meeting No. 528). 
 

UNFINISHED BUSINESS 
 

3. CBOA – 3113 Linda C. Morton 
Action Requested: 
Variance of the street frontage from 30' to 0' in an AG district to permit a lot split 
(Section 207). Location: 2652 E 171st St S 

 

NEW APPLICATIONS 

 

4. CBOA – 3137 Melisha Wallace 
Action Requested: 
Special Exception to permit a home occupation (hair salon) in an RS district 
(Section 440) Location:  6537 N Rockfort Av E 

 

5. CBOA – 3138 Tom Neal 
Action Requested: 
Variance to permit two dwelling units on a single lot of record in an RS district 
(Section 208). Location:  4147 W 59th St S 
 

6. CBOA – 3139 Adam Wheat 
Action Requested: 
Variance of the required side yard setback in an AG district (Section 330). 
Location:  4215 S 78th W Ave 
 
 
 



 
 
 

7. CBOA -3141 TNT Fireworks  
Action Requested: 
Modification of a previously approved Special Exception (CBOA-2737) to extend 
the time limitation and the Variance from the all-weather parking requirement for 
a fireworks stand (Use Unit 2) (Section 1340.D) to expire 7-10-29. Location:   
701 W 41st St S 
 

8. CBOA – 3142 TNT Fireworks 
Action Requested: 
Modification of a previously approved Special Exception (CBOA-2736) to extend 
the time limitation and the Variance from the all-weather parking requirement for 
a fireworks stand (Use Unit 2) (Section 1340.D) to expire 7-10-29. Location:   
4801 E Pine St 
 

9. CBOA – 3143 TNT Fireworks 
Action Requested: 
Modification of a previously approved Special Exception (CBOA-2735) to extend 
the time limitation and the Variance from the all-weather parking requirement for 
a fireworks stand (Use Unit 2) (Section 1340.D) to expire 7-10-29. Location:  
4221 E Pine St 
 

10. CBOA – 3144 TNT Fireworks 
Action Requested: 
Modification of a previously approved Special Exception (CBOA-2739) to extend 
the time limitation and the Variance from the all-weather parking requirement for 
a fireworks stand (Use Unit 2) (Section 1340.D) to expire 7-10-24. Location:  
19214 E 91st St S 
 

11. CBOA- 3145 – TNT Fireworks 
Action Requested: 
Modification of a previously approved Special Exception (CBOA-2740) to extend 
the time limitation and the Variance from the all-weather parking requirement for 
a fireworks stand (Use Unit 2) (Section 1340.D) to expire 7-10-29. Location:     
SW/c 101st St S & 129th E Ave 
 
 
 



12. CBOA- 3146 Holly Watkins -  WITHDRAWN 
Action Requested: 
Use Variance to permit Use Unit 23, Warehousing and Wholesaling in an AG 
District (Section 310). Location: 6903 E 181st St S 
 

13. CBOA- 3147 TNT Fireworks WITHDRAWN 
Action Requested: 
Special Exception to allow a fireworks stand (Use Unit 2) in a CG zoned district. 
(Sec. 710); Variance of the all-weather surface material requirement for parking 
(Section 1340.D) to expire 7-10-29. Location: 410 S 209th W Ave 
 

14. CBOA- 3148 Scott and Donna Williams 
Action Requested: 
Variance of the minimum land area per dwelling unit requirement in an AG district 
(Sec. 330). Location: 8775 E 86th St N 
 

15. CBOA- 3149 TP Wrecker, LLC/Daniel Pollet WITHDRAWN 
Action Requested: 
Use Variance to permit Use Unit 27 for a commercial wrecker service storage 
facility in an AG district limited to southern portion of property. Location:  18227 
S Elwood Ave  

 
16. CBOA- 3150 Public Service Co. of Oklahoma 

Action Requested: 
Variance of the minimum lot area requirement in an AG district (Sec. 330). 
Location:  14763 N Memorial Dr 
 

17. CBOA- 3151 Anchor Stone 
Action Requested: 
Special Exception to permit Use Unit 24 - Mining and Mineral Processing in an 
AG district (Section 310, Table 1). Location: S & E of E 151st St S & S Garnett 
Rd 
 

18. CBOA- 3152 Jashima Deberry 
Action Requested: 
Special Exception to allow fireworks stands (Use Unit 2) in a CS zoned district 
and IL zoned district; Variance of the all-weather surface material requirement for 
parking (Section 1340.D). Location:  1510 N Vandalia Ave 
 

19. CBOA- 3153 Charles Harlan 
Action Requested: 
Special Exception to permit a fireworks stand (Use Unit 2) in an AG district 
(Section 310, Table 1). Location:  12019 N Yale Ave 
 



 
20. CBOA- 3155 Donald Cason 

Action Requested: 
Modification to a previously approved site plan (CBOA-2091). Location: 11400 E 
116th St N 
 

 
 

OTHER BUSINESS 
 
 

NEW BUSINESS 
 
 

BOARD MEMBER COMMENTS 
 

 
ADJOURNMENT 

 
Website: https://www.incog.org/Land_Development/land_main.html                    
E-mail: esubmit@incog.org 
 
If you require special accommodations pursuant to the Americans with 
Disabilities Act, please call 918-584-7526. 
 
NOTE: Exhibits, Petitions, Pictures, etc., presented to the Board of Adjustment 
may be received and deposited in case files to be maintained at the Tulsa 
Planning Office at INCOG. All electronic devices must be silenced during the 
Board of Adjustment meeting. 
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Case Number: CBOA-3113

Hearing Date=3/L9/2O24 1:3O PM
(Contin ued f rom LL/ 21,/ 2023,
L2/ Lg / 2023 a nd 1'/ L6/ 2024)

Gase Report Prepated by:

Jay Hoyt

Owner and Applicant lnformation:

Applicant: Linda C. Morton

Property Owner: MORTON, LINDA C &
ANTHONY L

Action Requested: Variance of the street frontage from 3O'to O' in an AG district to
permit a lot split (Section 2O7).

Location Map:

Collinsillo

sp€ry

Glonpool

Additional I nformation:

Present Use: Residentia/AG

Tract Size: 15.61 acres

Location: 2652 E 171st St S

Present Zoning: AG

Fenceline/Area: Bixby

Land Use Designation: Rural Residential

REVTSED 3/rr/2024CBOA-3113 3.1



TUI.ISA COUNTY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
CASE REPORT

TRS: 7332
GZM: 66

CASE ilUMBER: CBOA-3113

CASE REPORT PREPARED BY: Jay Hoyt

HEARII{G DATET 3/19/2024 I:3O PM (Continued from II/27/2O23, 12/!9/2023 & 1'/16/2024)

APPLICANT: Linda C. Morton

ACTIOI{ REQUESTED: Variance of the street frontage from 30' to 0' in an AG district to permit a lot split
(Section 2OT).

LOCATIOI{= 2652 E 171st St S ZONED: AG

FENCELII{E: Rural Residentia I

PRESET{T USE: Residential/AG TRACT SIZE: 15.61 acres

LEGAL DESCRIPTIOI{: E/2 NE SW NW & NW SE NW LESS E40 THEREOF & W40 E80 SW NE NW & W40
E80 NW NE NW SEC 31 17 1-315.606 AC, Tulsa County, State of Oklahoma

RELEVANT PREVIOUS ACTIOI{S: None Relevant

ANALYSIS OF SURROUNDIT{G AREA: The subject tract is tract is zoned AG and contains a single-family
residence. The tract is surrounded by AG zoning containing single-family homes and agricultural land.

STAFF GOMMENTS:
The applicant is before the Board to request a Variance of the street frontage from 30'to 0' in an AG

district to permit a lot split (Section 2O7).

The applicant intends to split the subject tract into two tracts as shown on the lot split exhibit provided by

the applicant. After the lost split, the resulting Tract 2 will have access to E 171st St S via 40 ft wide portion

of the lot. The resulting Tract 1 will not have access to E 17Ist St S. Lots are required to have a minimum
of 30 feet of frontage on a publicly maintained road. The applicant intends to provide an access and utility
easement along the 40 ft wide portion of Tract 2 that connects to 171stto provide access for Tract 1-.

The applicant provided the statement "We are splittingthe original tract into two (2)tracts and therefore
are needing to provide an easement to Tract 1 on the 40 ft wide access land to tTIsr St S, Mounds, OK."

If inclined to approve, the Board may consider any condition ft deems necessary and reasonably related to
the request to ensure that the proposed variance is compatible with and non-injurious to the surrounding
area.

Sample Motion:

'Move to (approve/deny) a Variance of the street frontage from 3O' to O' in an AG district
(Section 2O7).

Sub;'ect to the followin{, conditions, if any:

REVTSED 3/1"!/2024
CBOA-3113 3.2



Findingthe hardship to be

Finding by reason of extraordinary or exceptional conditions or circumstances which are peculiar to the

land, structure or building involved, the llteral enforcement of the terms of the Code would result in

unnecessary hardship; that such extraordinary or exceptional conditions or circumstances do not apply
generalty to other property in the same use drstrct; and that the variance to be granted will not cause

substantiat detriment to the public good or impair the purposes, spirit, and intent of the Code, or the

Comprehensive Plan.

REVTSED3/fl/2024CBOA-3113 3.3



f.

Subject Property access looking South from E 171st St S

RWISED3/7!/2024
CBOA-3113 3.4
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LOT SPLIT PLAT

PREPARED FOR LINDA & ANIHONY MORTON

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 2652 E' l7tST ST- S',
MOUNDS, oK 74047

t

il

1 71ST

CORNER
w/2 E/2 Nvt/+
sEcloN 32-17-15

LOCATION MAP

COUNTY: TtllSA

PROPOSED 40, ACCESS AND UTILITY

EASEMENT BENTFITTING TRACT 1

gLz.79'

PJI TRMT

I['TA RESIE}ICE

TRACT 2 gr

IooTRACT 1

4?6.33'

CERTIFICATE

I, OANIEL S. C'OSS. A REGISIERED SURT/EYOR gY IHE STAIE OF OKLAHOMA" OO HEREBY CEFNFY ftAT IHIS

ls Not A t ND OR BO|NIMRY suRvt a{D lHAr NO EFFORI IYAS ltAqE r0 RESEARCH FOR ANY OTHER

gSEUTTTS IT THE COUNTY CITRK Oi O1HER RE@RDS OFTICE AND fTNCII{G IS NOT SHOWN'

P.L.S. NO. 1316DANIEL S.

IHIS PLAT WAS PREPARED FOR LOT SPUT PURPOSES OIILY. AS REOUIRED'

FOR I,EGAL DESCRIPTTONS
.SEE ATTACHMENT''

SEAL THIS 2OTH DAY OF SEPTEMBER, 2025

DATE:Scole: NONE

DMWN BYI DG

REVISED:JOB # 13826

D. COSS & ASSOCIATES
I2l{7 firYwooD HllI RD

SAPULPA. OK 74066
pta {9t8)3'l-oo96 fAX {9l8l3-/l-7/50@

NORTH

CBOA-3113 3.7



Holrt, Jay

From:
Sent:
To:
Subiect:

Stephanie Bradley <sbradley@olp.net>

Thursday, November 09,2023 12:28 PM

esubmit
Comments to Case number CBOA-3113

To Whom lt May Concern,

We disagree with the lot split as well as the additional easement request. We purchased our land with the expectation

that all lots would remain the same as sold at the original identified acre lots allocated at the time of the land

auction. By allowing this lot split; it allows the potential for other lots to be split into small acreages which in our

opinions hurts the value of our property.

So far, with only the two "driveways" currently built...the water run off issue creates pools of water onto the adjoining

properties and damages the roads.

Having two "houses" share one driveway (approximately 0.4 mile long) which will have to be maintained by the 10 acre

lot but driven on by the 5.6 acre lot will only lead to conflict. As that long of a driveway is costly to maintain. We just

don't understand how this arrangement is going to work with an easement only arrangement.

We request the lot split be denied as to keep the lot size as purchased at the auction in2OL2. And therefore request the

easement be denied.

Thank you for your consideration to our comments,

Mike & Stephanie Bradley
2720 E.171't St. S.

Mounds, OK 74047

1

CBOA-3113 3.8



Hoyt, Jay

From:
Sent:
lo:

Subject:

Hoyt, Jay

Thursday, January 11,2024 1:30 PM

Tauber, Sherri; Don Hutchinson;William Tisdale; Michael Hicks; David Charney; Scott

Houston
CBOA-3113 - Continuance Requestto 3/19/24

All,

The applicant for CBOA-3L13, Linda Morton, has requested an additional continuance request to the 3/19 CBOA

meeting. She had previously requested a continuance from her originaldate of IL/2L/23to L/76/24, but due to
personal health issues that can't be avoided, would like to request that her case be continued once more until the
3/19124 CBOA meeting. I wanted to let you know of her request as the current agenda lists her case as being heard at

the 1/16 CBOA meeting. This was for her request for a Variance of the street frontage requirement from 30 ft to 0 ft.

Please let me know if you have any questions or need any additional information

Thank you,

coG Pianning Joy Hoyl
Lond Development Plonner
2W.2nd St., Bth Floor I Tulso, OK74103
918.579.947 6
ihoyt@incog.oro

Services

I
CBOA-3113 3.9



Hoyt, Jay

From:
Sent:
To:
Cc:

Subject:

Berry Britton < bbritton@tulsacounty.org >

Tuesday, January 16,20242:27 PM

Hoyt, Jay;Alex Mills
Roger Hughes

Re: CBOA ltems for 1/18 meeting

HiJay,

ln regards to the continuance of COBA-31 13, it Looks tike their haven't been any changes to the case. Our previous

comment regarding this case shoutd stand.

311"3 - Due to the number of already present long drivewoys in this area, droinage issues caused by the driveways, and

proximity of existing drivewoys to one another, it is recommended by the Tulso County Engineering depdrtment thot a

Mutuol Access Eosement be drown up that witl give legol access from the driveway currently be used by the original tract

to the proposed Tract 2. This existing driveway is located on the flag of Ms. Morton's southern flogged lot. The MAE

would need to overlap this flog, ond then cross the flagged portion of Ms. Morton's northern lot.

The current proposal as it exists would be denied

Thank you,

Berry Britton
Engineer
Tulsa County HQ

218 West 6th Street, Room 845
Tulsa, OK 74Lt9
918-596-5734
bbritton @tulsacounty.org

From: Hoyt, Jay <JHoyt@incog.org>

Sent: Thursday, January LL,2024 9:24 AM

To: Alex Mills <amills@tulsacounty.org>
Cc: Berry Britton <bbritton@tulsacounty.org>; Roger Hughes <rhughes@tulsacounty.org>

Subject: CBOA ltems for 7/L8 meeting

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of Tulsa County. Do not click links or open attachments unless you

recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

Alex,

Attached is the agenda packet for the CBOA meeting on 1-/18.

Thank you,

1

CBOA-3113 3.10



Ad uslmenl
Boord of Gase Number: CBOA-3137

O3/L9/2024 1:3O PMHearinH Date:

Gase Report Prepared by:

Jay Hoyt

Owner and Applicant lnformationl

Applicant: Melisha Wallace

Property Owner: SAME

Coll'nsville

sPrv

I

lt*

OrasF

Location Map: Additional lnformation:

Present Use: Residence

Tract Size: 0.64 acres

Location: 6537 N ROCKFORD AV E

Fenceli ne/Area: Tu rley

Land Use Designation: Rural
Resi d e ntial/ Ag;ricu ltu ra I

Present Zoning: RS

Action Requested: Special Exception to permit a home occupation (hair salon) in an RS

ciistrict (Section 44O)

REvtsED 3/4/2024
CBOA-3137 4.1



TUITSA COUNTY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
GASE REPORT

TRS: 0306
CZM: 22

CASE I{UMBER: CBOA-3137

CASE REPORT PREPARED BY: Jay HoYt

HEARII{G DATE: 03/19/2024 1:30 PM

APPLICATIT: Melisha Wallace

ACTIOI{ REOUESTED: Special Exception to permit a home occupation (hair salon) in an RS district
(Section 440)

LOCATIOil: 6537 N ROCKFORD AV E ZO[{ED: RS

FENCELINE: Turley

PRESET{T USE: Residence TRACT SIZE: 0.64 acres

TEGAL DESCRIPTIOI{: LT 34 & PRT LT 33 BEG NWC THEREOF TH S20O E36 N74 NW TO POB BLK 2,

PHILLIPS FARMS ADDN Tulsa County, State of Oklahoma

RELEVAT{T PREIIIOUS AGTIOT{S:

Subject Ptoperty:

CBOA-2574 May 2016: The Board approved a Variance of the maximum size of a detached
accessory building from 750 sq. ft. to 1,600 sq. ft. in an RS district (Section 24O.2.E) and a
Variance to allow a detached accessory building in the side yard (Section 420.2).

At{AtYSlS OF SURROUIIDII{G AREA: The subject tract is zoned RS and contains a single-family
residence. The tract is surrounded by RS zoning containing single-family residences.

STAFF COMMET{TS:
The applicant is before the Board to request a Special Exception to permit a home occupation (hair salon)
in an RS district (Section 44O).

The applicant is proposing to have a hair salon at the current residence. Section 440 allows home
occupation uses as a Special Exception in the RS district. Section 44O sets out the restrictions for such a

use such as, but not limited to the home occupation shall be engaged in only by the family or person

occupying the dwelling as a private residence and no person shall be employed other than an immediate
family member residing at the residence. No signs, display or advertising is allowed on the premises,

visible from outside the lot. The home occupation shall be conducted entirely within an enclosed principla

building or customary accessory building.

tf inctined to approve the requestthe Board may consider any condition it deems necessary in order to
ensure thatthe proposed home occupation is compatible and non-iniurious to the surroundin$area.

REVTSED 3/4/2024
CBOA-3137 4.2



Sample Motion:

"Move to (approve/deny) a Special Exception to permit a home occupation (hair salon) in an
RS drstrict (Section 44O).

Subject to the following conditions, if any:

In {rantin{ a Specrbl fuception, the Board must find that the Specral Exception will be in harmony with the
spirit and intent of the Code and will not be injurious to the neighborhood or othenvise detrimental to the
public welfare.

RWISEO3/4/2024
CBOA-3137 4.3



Subject tract looking South from E 66th St N

Subject tract looking Southeast from intersection of E 66th St N & N Rockford Ave

REVTSED 3/4/2024
CBOA-3137 4.4



Subject tract looking Northeast from N Rockford Ave

REVTSED 3/4/2024
CBOA-3137 4.5
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Bosrd of
Ad uslmenl

Gase Number: CBOA-3138

Hearing Date= O3/L9/2O241:3O PM

Case Report Prepared by:

Jay Hoyt

Owner and Aool nt lnformation:

Applicant: Tom Neal

Property Owner: ACKLEY, KEN

Action Requested: Variance to permit two dwelling units on a single lot of record in an RS

district (Section 208).

Location Map:

Collin$ille

Sp6rry

Sand Sp.ings

Glqnpool

Additional lnformation:

Present Use: Residence

Tract Size: 3.47 acres

Location: 4L47 W 59 ST S

Present Zoning: RS

Fenceline/Area: W Central Tulsa County

Land Use Designation: Rural
Resi d e ntial/ Agricultu ra I

REVTSED 3/4/2024
CBOA-3138 5.1



TULSA COUNTY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
GASE REPORT

TRS: 9233

CZM= 45

CASE lI U M BER: CBOA-3138

CASE REPORT PREPARED BY: Jay HoYt

HEARII{G DATE= 03/19/2024 1:30 PM

APPIICAI{T: Tom Neal

ACTlOtl REQUESTED: Variance to permit two dwelling units on a single lot of record in an RS district
(Section 208).

LOCATIOI{= 4!47 W 59 ST S ZO[{ED: RS

FENGELIilE: W CentralTulsa County

PRESET{T USE: Residence TRACT SIZE= 3.47 acres

LEGAL DESCRIPTIOI{: BEG 3070W NEC SE SE TH W300 5408.5 E72O 5160 E180 N568.5 TO BEG SEC

33-19-L2

REIEI|ANT PREVIOUS ACTIOI{S: None Relevant

AIIALYSIS OF SURROUT{DI]{G AREA: The subject tract is zoned RS and contains a single-family
residence. The site abuts RS zoning to the South, East and West as well as RS-3 zoning (City of Tulsa) to
the North conta in ing single-fa m ily residences.

STAFF COMMET{TS:
The applicant is before the Board to request a Variance to permit two dwelling units on a single lot of
record in an RS district (Section 208).

The RS district is limited to one dwelling unit per lot of record per Section 2O8 of the Tulsa County Zoning
Code. The Tulsa County Zoning Code requires 8,400 sf of land area per dwelling unit. The subject tract
contains 3.47 acres in area, so has enough land area to support two dwelling units.

The applicant provided the statement "Main house is from the 1970's. Accessory Dwelling Unit probably

from the 194O's, being rehabbed. lt's 13'-6" from property line instead of 15', but predates existing zoning
regulations."

tf inclined to approve, the Board may consider any condition it deems necessary and reasonably related to
the request to ensure that the proposed variance is compatible with and non-iniurious to the surroundin$
area.

Sample Motion:

"Move to (approve/deny) a Variance to permit two dwellin$ unlts on a sinSle lot of record in an
RS di'stnct (Section 2O8).

Subl'ect to the followin$ conditions, if any:

Retl'sED3/4/2024
CBOA-3138 5.2



Findingthe hardship to be

Finding by reason of extraordinary or exceptional conditions or circumstances which are peculiar to the

land, structure or building involved, the literal enforcement of the terms of the Code would result in

unnecessa ry hardship; that such extraordinary or exceptional conditions or circumstances do not apply
generatly to other property in the same use drstrict; and that the variance to be $ranted will not cause

substantia I detriment to the public good or impair the purposes, spirl and intent of the Code, or the
Comprehensive Plan.

Rfl/|9ED3/4/2024
CBOA-3138 5.3



Subject tract looking North from W 59th St S
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REVTSED 3/4/2024
CBOA-3138 5.4
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Gase Number: CBOA-3139

Hearing Date: O3/L9/2024 1:3O PM

Gase Report Prepared by:

Jay Hoyt

Owner and ABplicant lnformation:

Applicant: Adam Wheat

Property Owner: WHEAT, ADAM J &
HOLLY

Action Requested: Variance of the required side yard setback in an AG district (Section

33O).

Location Map:

Collinsville

Speqy

Sand sFirqs

Glof,pool

Additional lnformation:

Present Use: Residence

Tract Size: 2.35 acres

Location: 42L5 S 78 AV W

Present Zoning: AG

Fenceline/Area: Sa nd Spri ngs

Land Use Desiglnation: Commercial

REVTSED 3/4/2024
CBOA-3139 6.1



TUTSA GOUI{TY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
CASE REPORT

TRS: 9230
CZM:, 45

CASE NUMBER: CBOA-3139

CASE REPORT PREPARED Br Jay HoYt

HEARING DATE= 03/19/2024 1-:3O PM

APPLICAI{T: Adam Wheat

ACTIOII REQUESTED: Variance of the required side yard setback in an AG district (Section 330).

LOCATION= 421-:5 S 78 AV W ZONED: AG

FEIIGEIIt{E: Sa nd Spri ngs

PRESENT USE: Residence TRACT SIZE= 2.35 acres

LEGAL DESCRlPllOll: W310 N330 5990 E640 NW NW SEC 30 t912 2.35ACS

RELEVAT{T PREVIOUS AGTIOT{S:

Surrounding Property:

GBOA-1613 November 1998: The Board approved Variance of the 30' frontage requirement on a
public road down to O' and a Variance of the 200' lot width requirement in an AG district down to
165'to permit a lot split.

CBOA-2148 March 2005: The Board approved Variance of street frontage required per lot from 30'
to 0' to enable a lot split (Section 2O7).

AI{ALYSIS OF SURROUT{DING AREA: The subject tract is zoned AG and contains a single-family
residence. The tract abuts AG zoning to the North, South and West containing single-family residences and
to the East by CS zoning (Sand Springs) containing a mini-storage facility.

STAFF COMMEilTS:
The applicant is before the Board to request a Variance of the required side yard setback in an AG district
(Section 330).

Per the Tulsa County ZoningCode, the side yard setback in an AG district is 15 feet. The applicant would
like to place an accessory building onto the subject tract that is closer to the side yard property line. They

are requesting that the side yard setback be reduced to 6 feet.

The applicant provided the statement "My building will be in the middle of my driveway if I have to move it
to 15 feet from the propert line. I need it to be 6 feet from the property line.

lf inctined to approve, the Board may consider any condition lt deems necessaty and reasonably related to
the request to ensure that the proposed variance is compatible with and non-iniurious to the surroundin$
area.

RflitsED3/4/2024
CBOA-3139 6.2



Sample Motion:

"Move to
330).

(approve,/deny) a Variance of the required side yard setback in an AG district (Section

Subject to the followinE conditions, if any:

Findinpthe hardship to be

Finding by reason of extraordinary or exceptional conditions or circumstances which are peculiar to the
Iand, structure or building involved, the literal enforcement of the terms of the Code would result in
unnecessary hardship; thatsuch extraordinary or exceptional conditions or circumstances do not apply

Senerally to other property in the same use district; and that the variance to be $ranted will not cause
substantra I detriment to the public Eood or impair the purposes, spirlt, and intent of the Code, or the
Comprehensive Plan.

REVISED3/4/2024
CBOA-3139 6.3



Subject tract looking Southeast from S 78th W Ave
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Subject tract looking Northeast from S 78tn W Ave

REVTSEO 3/4/2024
CBOA-3139 6.4
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Boord of
Ad uslmenl

Case Number: CBOA-3141

Hearing Date= 03/1:9/20241:3O PM

Gase Report Prepared by:

Jay Hoyt

Owner and Applicant lnformation:

Applicant: TNT Fireworks

Property Owner: BLAIR FAMILYTR

Action Requested: Modification of a previously approved Special Exception (CBOA-2737)
to extend the time limitation and the variance from the all-weather parking requirement
for a fireworks stand (Use Unit 2) (Section 1340.D) to expire 7-LO-29.

Location Map:

Sp€uy

,-
I
l
j

rlrtil:!i

Additional I nformation:

Present Use: Vacant

Tract Size: 8.92 acres

Location: 7O1,W 41ST S

Present Zonin8: AG, CS

Fenceli nelArea: Sa nd Spri n gs

Land Use Designation: Commercial

REVTSED 3/4/2024
CBOA-3141 7.1



TUI.ISA COUNTY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
CASE REPORT

TRS= 9722
CZM= 44

CASE t{U MBER: CBOA-3141

CASE REPORT PREPARED BY: Jay Hoyt

HEARIIIG DATE= 03/L9/2024 1:30 PM

APPLICAI{T: TNT Fireworks

ACTlOtl REQUESTED: Modification of a previously approved Special Exception (CBOA-2737) to extend the
time limitation and the variance from the all-weather parking requirement for a fireworks stand (Use Unit
2) (Section 1340.D)to expire 7-LO-29.

LOCATIOI{: 70L W 41ST S ZOI{ED: AG, CS

FEI{GEL|t{E: Sa nd Spri ngs

PRESET{T USE: Vacant TRACT SIZE:. 8.92 acres

LEGAL DESCRIPTIOil: SW SW SW LESS S50 & W50 N280 5330 FOR STS SEC2219 10 8.921ACS

R ELEVATIT PREVIOUS ACTIOTIS:

Subject Property:

CBOA-2737 March 2019: The Board approved a Special Exception to permit a fireworks stand (Use

Unit 2) and a Variance from the all-weather parking surface requirement (Section 134O.D) for a

period of 5 years.

ANALYSIS OF SURROUT{DIilG AREA: The subject tract is zoned AG/CS and contains a single-family
residence and a cell tower. The site abuts RS-3 (Sand Springs) zoning to the North and East containing
single-family residences, to the West by OL/CS zoning containing a mini-storage facility and to the South by

CS zoning (Sand Springs) containing commercial businesses.

STAFF GOMMET{TS:
The applicant is before the Board to request a Modification of a previously approved Special Exception
(CBOA-2737) to extend the time limitation and the variance from the all-weather parking requirement for a
fireworks stand (Use Unit 2) (Section 1340.D)to expire 7-IO-29.

The applicant was previously granted a Special Exception to permit a fireworks stand as well as a Variance
of the all-weather parking requirement in case CBOA-2737. The approval was for a 5 year time limitation
ending in March of 2024. Other conditions of the approval were that the days of operation are to be June
20th to July 6tn, with the hours of operation to be 10:00 AM to 10:OO PM from June 20th through July 2nd ,

July $tn and July 6th and 10:00 AM to t2:OO midnight on July 3rd and July {tn.

The applicant is requesting that the approval be extended until July 1Otn, 2029.

lf inclined to approve the Board may consider the followinQ, conditions or others as deemed appropriate to
the request

RWTSED 3/4/2024
CBOA-3141 7.2



a Placing a time limitfor approval of the modification request.

"Move to (approve/deny) a Modification of a previously approved Spectbl Exception (CBOA-

2737) to extend the time limitation and the variance from the all-weather parkin$ requirementfor a
fireworks stand (Use Unit 2) (Section 734O.D) to expire 7-70-29.

Findingthe proposed modification r1s compatible with and non-injurious to the surroundin$area and
meets the previously granted Board relief or meets the zonin$ requirements, per code.

RWTSED 3/4/2024
CBOA-3141 7.3
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Subject tract looking Northeast from the intersection of W 41st St S and S 129th W Ave
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Subject tract looking Northwest from W 41st St S

REVTSED 3/4/2024
CBOA-3141 7.4
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Case Number: CBOA-3142

Hearing Date= 03/1.9/20241:30 PM

Gase Report Prepared by:

Jay Hoyt

Owner and Applicant lnformation:

Applicant TNT Fireworks

Property Owner: WRC LAND COMPANY
LLC

Action Requested: Modification of a previously approved Special Exception (GBOA-

2736) to extend the time limitation and the variance from the all-weather parking
requirement for a fireworks stand (Use Unit 2) (Section 134O.D) to expire 7-LO-29.

Location Map:
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Additional I nformation:

Present Use: Vacant

Tract Size: O.49 acres

Location: 4801, E Pine St

Present ZoninEl: CH

Fenceline/Area: Tulsa

Land Use Designation: None

REVTSED 3/5/2024
CBOA-3142 8.1



TUTSA GOUNTY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
CASE REPORT

TRS: 0328
CZM= 29

CASE ilUMBER: CBOA-3L42

CASE REPORT PREPARED BY: Jay Hoyt

HEARI]{G DATE= 03/19/2024 1:30 PM

APPLIGANT: TNT Fireworks

ACTIOI{ REOUESTED: Modification of a previously approved Special Exception (CBOA-2736) to extend the
time limitation and the variance from the all-weather parking requirement for a fireworks stand (Use Unit
2) (Section 134O.D)to expire 7-IO-29.

LOCATIOI{= 4801, E Pine St

FE[{CEL|t{E: Tulsa

PRESET{T USE: Vacant

ZOI{ED: CH

TRACT SIZE: 0.49 acres

TEGAL DESCRIPIIO]{: BEG 348.16W & 5ON SECR SE TH N175 E723.tg 5175 WL23.I6 POB SEC 28 20
13 .495AC, WEE RANCHO ADDN Tulsa County, State of Oklahoma

REtA/AilT PREVIOUS AGTIONS:

Subject Property:

CBOA-2736 March 2019: The Board approved a Special Exception to permit a fireworks stand (Use

Unit 2) and a Variance from the all-weather parking surface requirement (Section 1340.D) for a

period of 5 years.

CBOA-2771 October 2019: The Board approved a Variance to reduce the off-street parking

requirements from 4l spaces to 3O spaces (Section t2I4.4).

At{AtYSlS OF SURROUNDII{G AREA: The subject tract is zoned CH and is currently vacant. The tract
abuts CH zoning to the North, East and South (City of Tulsa) containing commercial uses and RS-3 zoning
(City of Tulsa) to the West containing single-family residences.

STAFF GOMMET{TS:
The applicant is before the Board to request a Modification of a previously approved Special Exception
(CBOA-2736) to extend the time limitation and the variance from the all-weather parking requirement for a
fireworks stand (Use Unit 2) (Section 1340.D)to expire 7-IO-29.

The applicant was previously granted a Special Exception to permit a fireworks stand as well as a Variance
of the all-weather parking requirement in case CBOA-2736. The approval was for a 5 year time limitation
ending in March of 2024. Other conditions of the approval were that the days of operation are to be June
2Oth to July 6th, with the hours of operation to be 10:00 AM to 10:00 PM from June 20th through July 2nd ,

July $tn and July 6th and 10:00 AM to I2:OO midnight on July 3rd and July 4th.

The applicant is requesting that the approval be extended until July 10th, 2029.

REVTSED 3/5/2024
CBOA-3142 8.2



The applicant also provided the statement "Hard surface parking is not feasible for a seasonal use."

If inctined to approve the Board may consider the followin{, conditions or others as deemed appropriate to
the request:

o PlacinE a time limitfor approval of the modification reguest

"Move to (approve/deny) a Modification of a previously approved Specnl Exception (CBOA-

2736) to extend the time limitation and the variance from the all-weather parkin$ requirementfor a
fireworks stand (Use Unit 2) (Section 734O.D) to expire 7-70-29.

Findingthe proposed modification rls compatible with and non-iniurious to the surroundin$area and
meets the previously granted Board relief or meets the zonin$ requirements, per code.

REVISED3/5/2024
CBOA-3142 8.3



Subject tract looking North from E Pine St

Subject tract looking!Northwest from E Pine St

REVTSED 3/5/2024
CBOA-3142 8.4
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Case Number: CBOA-3143

Hearing Date= O3/t9/2O241:30 PM

Gase Report Prepared by:

Jay Hoyt

Owner and Applicant lnformation:

Applicant: TNT Fireworks

Property Owner: ECONOMY LUMBER CO

tNc

Action Requested: Modification of a previously approved Special Exception (CBOA-

2735) to extend the time limitation and the variance from the all-weather parking
requirement for a fireworks stand (Use Unit 2) (Section 1340.D) to expire 7-LO-29.

Location Map:

Collinsillo
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Additional I nformation:

Present Use: Lumber Yard

Tract Size: 4.89 acres

Location: 4221, E PINE ST N

Present Zoning: lL

Fenceline/Area: Tulsa

Land Use Designation: None

REVTSED 3/5/2024
CBOA-3143 9.1



TUITSA COUNTY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
GASE REPORT

TRS: 0328
CZM:29

CASE t{ U MBER: CBOA-3143

CASE REPORT PREPARED BY: Jay Hoyt

HEARIilG DATE= 03/19/2024 1:30 PM

APPLICAI{T: TNT Fireworks

ACTIOI{ REOUESTED: Modification of a previously approved Special Exception (CBOA-2735)'to extend the
time limitation and the variance from the all-weather parking requirement for a fireworks stand (Use Unit
2) (Section 1340.D) to expire 7 -LO-29.

LOCATIOI{= 422I E PINE ST N ZO[{ED: lL

FENGELII{E: Tulsa

PRESET{T USE: Lumber Yard TRACT SIZE: 4.89 acres

tEGAt DESCRIPTIOI{: PRT SW SE BEG 35N SWC SW SE TH N97.35 TO A PT NO SELY R/W OF SL & SF RR

TH NE684.63 TH ON CRV Rr274.77 SW568.49 W638.69 POB SEC 282013 4.8928ACS

REtEVAilT PR EVIOUS AGTIOT{S:

Subject Property:

GBOA-2735 March 2019: The Board approved a Special Exception to permit a fireworks stand (Use

Unit 2) and a Variance from the all-weather parking surface requirement (Section 134O.D) for a

period of 5 years.

Subject Property:

GBOA-2325 Mav 2009: The Board approved a Special Exception to permit a fireworks stand (Use

Unit 2) and a Variance from the all-weather parking surface requirement (Section 134O.D) with
conditions on property located aI4415 E Pine St.

AIIALYSIS OF SURROUT{DII{G AREA: The subject tract is zoned lL and currently contains a lumber yard.

The tract abuts lL zoning to North and West containing a railroad, to the East by lL zoning containing an
lndustrial Park and to the South by lLICS zoning (City of Tulsa) that is currently vacant.

STAFF COMMET{TS:
The applicant is before the Board to request a Modification of a previously approved Special Exception
(CBOA-2735)to extend the time limitation and the variance from the all-weather parking requirement for a
fireworks stand (Use Unit 2) (Section 1340.D) to expire 7-IO-29.

The applicant was previously granted a Special Exception to permit a fireworks stand as well as a Variance
of the all-weather parking requirement in case CBOA-2735. The approval was for a 5 year time limitation
ending in March of 2024. No other conditions were place on the approval at the time.

RWTSED 3/5/2024
CBOA-3143 9.2



The applicant is requesting that the approval be extended until July 10th, 2029

The applicant also provided the statement "Hard surface parking is not feasible for a seasonal use."

tf inclined to approve the Board may consider the followinS conditions or others as deemed appropriate to
the request:

o PIacinS, a time limit for approval of the modification request.

"Move to (approve/deny) a Modification of a previously approved Specral Exception (CBOA-

2736) to extend the time timitation and the variance from the all-weather parkin(, requirementfor a
fireworks stand (Use Unit 2) (Section 734O.D) to expire 7-70-29.

Findin1the proposed modification r1s compatible with and non-injurious to the surroundin$ area and
meets the previously granted Board relief or meets the zonin$ requirements, per code.

REVTSED 3/5/2024
CBOA-3143 9.3
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Subject tract looking Northeast from E Pine St

Subject tract looking Northwest from E Pine St

REVTSEO 3/5/2024
CBOA-3143 9.4
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Gase Number: CBOA-3144

Hearin€ Date= O3/L9/2O241:30 PM

Gase Report Prepared bv:

Jay Hoyt

Owner and Applicant lnformation:

Applicant: TNT Fireworks

Property Owner: GRACE COMMUNITY
CHURCH

Action Requested: Modification of a previously approved Special Exception (GBOA-

2739) to extend the time limitation and the variance from the all-weather parkin$
requirement for a fireworks stand (Use Unit 2) (Section 134O.D) to expireT-LO-24.

Location Matr

Collitrsille

Spery

Jenls
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Add itional I nformation:

Present Use: Church Parking

Tract Size: L.74 acres

Location: L92t4 E 91 ST S

Present Zoning: AG-R

Fenceline/Area: Broken Arrow

Land Use Designation:
Greenway/Floodway

REVTSED 3/5/2024
CBOA-3144 10.1



TUtlSA COUI{TY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
CASE REPORT

TRS: 8424
GZM: 59

CASE I{UMBER: CBOA-3144

CASE REPORT PREPARED BY: Jay Hoyt

HEARII{G DATE= 03/19/2024 1:30 PM

APPLICAIIT: TNT Fireworks

ACTIOI{ REOUESTED: Modification of a previously approved Special Exception (CBOA-2739)to extend the
time limitation and the variance from the all-weather parking requirement for a fireworks stand (Use Unit
2) (Section 1340.D)to expire 7-IO-24.

LOCATIOil= 19214 E 91ST S ZOilED: AG-R

FE[{GEL|t{E: Broken Arrow

PRESET{T USE: Church Parking TRACT SIZE= 7.74 acres

LEcAt DESCRIPTIOI{: E317.5 N343 NE NE LESS N60 & E50 THEREOF SEC 24 t814 I.737AC

R ELEVAT{T PR EI/IOUS AGTIOTTS:

Subject Property:

CBOA-2739 March 2019: The Board approved a Special Exception to permit a fireworks stand (Use

Unit 2) and a Variance from the all-weather parking surface requirement (Section 1340.D) for a
period of 5 years.

AI{ALYSIS OF SURROUT{DII{C AREA: The subject tract is zoned AG-R and contains a church. The tract
abuts AG-R zoning to the West and South containing single-family residences and to the North and East by
A-1 zoning (Broken Arrow) containing vacant land.

STAFF GOMMEilTS:
The applicant is before the Board to request a Modification of a previously approved Special Exception
(CBOA-2739) to extend the time limitation and the variance from the all-weather parking requirement for a
fireworks stand (Use Unit 2) (Section 1340.D)to expire 7-LO-29.

The applicant was previously granted a Special Exception to permit a fireworks stand as well as a Variance
of the all-weather parking requirement in case CBOA-2739. The approval was for a 5 year time limitation
ending in March of 2024. Other conditions of the approval were that the days of operation are to be June
20tn to July 6th, with the hours of operation to be 10:00 AM to 10:00 PM from June 20th through July 2nd ,

July $tn and July 6th and 10:00 AM to !2:OO midnight on July 3rd and July {tn.

The applicant is requesting that the approval be extended until July 10th, 2024 so that the approval may
continue through this lndependence Day holiday season but not continue after.

The applicant also provided the statement "Hard surface parking is not feasible for a seasonal use."

REVISED3/5/2024
CBOA-3144 10.2



lf inctined to approve the Board may consider the followin$ conditions or others as deemed appropriate to
the request:

o PIacinE a time limit for approval of the modification request

"Moveto (approve/deny) a Modification of a previously approved Spectal ilception (CBOA-

2739) to extend the time limitation and the variance from the all-weather parkin$ requirementfor a

fireworks stand (Use Unit 2) (Section 734O.D) to expire 7-70-24.

Findingthe proposed modification is compatible with and non-iniurious to the surroundin$ area and
meets the previously granted Board relief or meets the zonin$ requirements, per code.

RWISED3/5/2024
CBOA-3144 10.3
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Subject tract looking West from S 23rd St (S 193'o E Ave)

REVTSED 3/5/2024
CBOA-3144 10.4
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Case Number: CBOA-3145

Hearing Date: O3/L9/2O24 1:30 PM

Gase Report Prepared bv:

Jay Hoyt

Owner and Applicant lnformation:

Applicant: TNT Fireworks

Property Owner: REAVES COL LLC ETAL

Action Requested: Modification of a previously approved Special Exception (CBOA-

2740) to extend the time limitation and the variance from the all-weather parking
requirement for a fireworks stand (Use Unit 2) (Section 1340.D) to expireT-LO-29,

Location Map:

Collinsville

sFnv

'Glenpod

Additional I nformation:

Present Use: Commercial

Tract Size: 11.68 acres

Location: SW/c 101st St S & 129th E

Ave

Present Zoning: CS, RM-O

Fenceline/Area: Broken Arrow

Land Use Designation: Level 4 -
Commercial/Employment Nodes

REVTSED 3/5/2024
CBOA-3145 11.1



TUTSA COUNTY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
CASE REPORT

TRS: 8429
CZM: 58

CASE t{ U M BER: CBOA.3145

CASE REPORT PREPARED BY: Jay HoYt

HEARII{G DATE= 03/19/2024 1:3O PM

APPIICAI{T: TNT Fireworks

ACTIOI{ REOUESTED: Modification of a previously approved Special Exception (CBOA-2740)to extend the
time limitation and the variance from the all-weather parking requirement for a fireworks stand (Use Unit

2) (Section 1340.D) to expire 7 -!O-29.

IOCATIOI{: Sffc 101st St S & 729|}' E Ave

FEt{GELlt{E: Broken Arrow

PRESET{T USE: Commercial

ZO[{ED: CS, RM-O

TRACT SIZE: 11.68 acres

tEcAt DESCRIPTIOI{: NE NE LESS N24.75 & W24J5 THEREOF & LESS BEG 24.755 & 24.75E NEC NE

TH 5419.19 N140.83 N178.89 NW105.91 W273.88 W1Y201.59 E564.21, TO POB& LESS PRT NE NE

BEG 659.77W NEC NE TH W659.77 5L32I.49 E1319.87 N409.03 W448 N252 W211.85 N660.89 TO

POB LESS N2

RELEI'AI{T PREI'IOUS AGTIOT{S:

Subject Property:

GBOA-2740 March 2019: The Board approved a Special Exception to permit a fireworks stand (Use

Unit 2) and a Variance from the all-weather parking surface requirement (Section 134O.D) for a

period of 5 years.

At{AtYSlS OF SURROUT{DING AREA: The subject tract is zoned CS/RM-O and is currently vacant. The

tract abuts RS-3 zoning (Broken Arrow) to the West and South containing single-family residences and to
the North and East by A-1 zoning (Broken Arrow) containing vacant agricultural land.

STAFF GOMMET{TS:
The applicant is before the Board to request a Modification of a previously approved Special Exception
(CBOA-2740)to extend the time limitation and the variance from the all-weather parking requirement for a
fireworks stand (Use Unit 2) (Section 1340.D)to expire 7-70-29.

The applicant was previously granted a Special Exception to permit a fireworks stand as well as a Variance
of the all-weather parking requirement in case CBON2740. The approval was for a 5 year time limitation
ending in March of 2024. Other conditions of the approval were that the days of operation are to be June

2Oth to July 6th, with the hours of operation to be 10:00 AM to 10:00 PM from June 20tn through July 2nd ,

July $tn and July 6th and 1O:0O AM to t2:OO midnight on July 3'd and July 4tn.

The applicant is requesting that the approval be extended until July 10th, 2029

The applicant also provided the statement "Hard surface parking is not feasible for a seasonal use."

REVISED 3/5/2024
CBOA-3145 11.2



lf inclined to approve the Board may consider the following, conditions or others as deemed appropriate to
the request:

o PlacinE a time limitfor approval of the modiflcation request.

"Move to (approve/deny) a Modification of a previously approved Special Exception (CBOA-

2740) to extend the time limitation and the variance from the all-weather parkin$ requirementfor a
fireworks stand (Use Unit 2) (Section 734O.D) to expire 7-70-29.

Findingthe proposed modification ,b compatible with and non-iniurious to the surroundinS, area and
meets the previously granted Board relief or meets the zoning requirements, per code.

REVTSED 3/5/2024
CBOA-3145 11.3
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Subject tract looking Southwest from intersection of E 101st St S (W New Orleans St) and S 129th E Ave (S

Olive Ave)
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Subject tract looking Southeast from E 1o1st St S (W New Orleans St)

REVTSED 3/5/2024
CBOA-3145 11.4
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Boqrd of
Ad uslmenl

Case Number: CBOA-3148

HearinH Date: O3/L9/2O241:3O PM

Case Report Prepared by:

Jay Hoyt

Owner and Applicant lnformation:

Applicant: Scott & Donna Williams

Property Owner: WILLIAMS, SCOTT H

AND DONNA KAYE

Action Requested: Variance of the minimum land area per dwelling unit requirement in

an AG district (Sec. 33O).

Location Map:

Sp:'y

SedSgirue

Glgnpool

Additional I nformation:

Present Use: Residence

Tract Size: 2.41-acres

Location: 8775 E 86 ST N

Present Zoning: AG

Fenceline/Area: Owasso

Land Use Designation:
Tra nsitiona l/Residentia I

REVTSEO 3/5/2024CBOA-3148 14.1



TUTSA GOUNTY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
CASE REPORT

TRS: 1324 CASE NUMBER: CBOA-3148

CZM= t7 CASE REPORT PREPARED BY: Jay Hoyt

HEARII{G DATE: 03/19/2024 1:30 PM

APPLICAI{T: Scott & Donna Williams

ACTIOI{ REOUESTED: Variance of the minimum land area per dwelling unit requirement in an AG district
(Sec.330).

LOCATIOil: 8775 E 86 ST N ZONED: AG

FEilCELIilE: Owasso

PRESENT USE: Residence TRACT SIZEt 2.47 acres

LEGAL DESCRIPIION: W100 S11O0 E/3 SE SW LESS S50 THEREOF FOR RD SEC 24 21-13 2.41OACS

R ELEVAI{T PR EVIOUS AGTIOT{S:

Subject Property:

CBOA-1990 August 2002: The Board approved a Variance of the required lot width in an AG

district from 150 ft to 100 ft to permit a lot split.

Surrounding Property:

GBOA-1670 September 1999: The Board approved a Variance to allow two dwelling units on one
lot of record (Section 208), a Variance of the minimum land area per dwelling unit (Section 330).

AI{ALYSIS OF SURROUNDIIIG AREA: The subject tract is zone AG and contains a single-family residence
The tract is surrounded by AG zoning containing a mixture of single-family residences and vacant land.

STAFF COMMEilTS:
The applicant is before the Board to request a Variance of the minimum land area per dwelling unit
requirement in an AG district (Sec. 330)

The Tulsa County zoning code requires 2.Lacres of land area per dwelling in the AG district. The applicant
is proposing to move a second dwelling (a mobile home) onto the lot. Two dwellings on one lot of record
would require 4.2 acres. The lot contains 2.47acres, which is under the required land area for a lot
containing two dwellings.

The applicant provided the statement that they are seeking the Variance for "Placing a mobile home
behind my house.

If inclined to approve, the Board may consider any condition rt deems necessaty and reasonably related to
the request to ensure that the proposed variance is compatible with and non-iniurious to the surroundin$
area.

REVTSED 3/5/2024
CBOA-3148 14.2



Sample Motion:

"Move to (approve/deny) a Variance of the minimum land area per dwellin$ unit requirement
in an AG district (Sec,33O).

Sub/'ect to the followingconditions, if any:

Findingthe hardship to be

Finding by reason of extraordinary or exceptional conditions or circumstances which are peculiar to the
Iand, structure or building involved, the literal enforcement of the terms of the Code would result in
unnecessa ry hardship; that such extraordinary or exceptional conditions or circumstances do not apply

Senerally to other propet$ in the same use dlbtrict; and thatthe variance to be lranted will not cause
substantial detrimentto the public good or impair the purposes, spirit, and intent of the Code, or the
Comprehensive Plan.

REVTSED 3/5/2024
CBOA-3148 14.3



tract looki Northwest from E 86th St N

Subject tract looking Northeast from E 86th St N

REVTSED 3/5/2024
CBOA-3148 14.4



RS

SUBJECT TRACT

-!_o

AG

!

!

!

i

i

fj

cs
22-41
RM

I

J

AG-03 I

,
t

PF

LEGEI{D

Tulsa Corporat€ limitS

Owriso Corporate limitr

N
Feet
3000 cBoA-3|486@

2t-13 24 CBOA-3148 14.5



800
Foot
3000

b-.H
Su$eclt
Trad

CBOA-?|48 :,ffiW
21-1924 AablPhwotu:fli8

CBOA-3148 14.6



J

I
'1.:

Case Number: CBOA-3150

Hearing Date: O3/L9/2024 1:3O PM

Case Report Prepared by:

Jay Hoyt

Owner and Applicant lnformation:

Applicant: Public Service Co. of
Oklahoma

Property Owner: THE SMALYGO RANCH
LLC

Action Requested: Variance of the minimum lot area requirement in an AG district (Sec.

330).

Location Map:

ry"*"

Sp€ry

SetrdSFings

Glonpool

iilritlf

Additional lnformation:

Present Use: Agriculture

Tract Size: L57 .5 acres

Location: L4763 N Memorial Dr

Present Zoning: AG

Fenceline/Area: Col I i nsvi I Ie

Land Use DesiElnation: Residential

REVTSED 3/6/2024
CBOA-3150 16.1



TUITSA GOUNTY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
CASE REPORT

TRS: 2324 CASE [{UMBER: CBOA-3150

CZM= 7 CASE REPORT PREPARED BY: Jay Hoyt

HEARII{G DATE= 03/19/2024 1:30 PM

APPLICAI{T: Public Service Co. of Oklahoma

ACTIOil REQUESTED: Variance of the minimum lot area requirement in an AG district (Sec. 330).

LOCATIOI{= !4763 N Memorial Dr ZONED: AG

FEI{GELINE: Col I insvil le

PRESET{T USE: Agriculture TRACT SIZE: 157.5 acres

LEcAt DESCRIPTloil: SW NW & N/2 SE NW & SW SE NW & N/2 SW & NW SW SW LESS 2.5 FOR RD SEC

24 22 13

REIEVAI{T PREVIOUS ACTIOI{S: None Relevant

At{AtYSlS OF SURROUNDIilG AREA: The subject tract is zoned AG and is currently vacant. The tract is
surrounded by AG zoning containing single-family residences and vacant land.

STAFF GOMMET{TS:
The applicant is before the Board to request a Variance of the minimum lot area requirement in an AG

district (Sec. 330).

The Tulsa County ZoningCode requires a minimum lot area of 2 acres in the AG district. The applicant is
proposing to split off a portion of the subject tract in order to construct an eletrical substation. The
proposed tract to be split from the subject tract is proposed to be 0.64 acres in area as shown on the lot
split exhibit provided by the applicant.

The applicant provided the statement "lntended use does not need to take up the required amount of land
area, percode." The applicant proposesto onlysplitoff the land that is necessarytofacilitatethe eletrical
substation.

If inclined to approve, the Board may consider any condition it deems necessaty and reasonably related to
the request to ensure that the proposed variance is compatible with and non-iniurious to the surroundin{,
area.

Sample Motion:

"Moveto-(approve/deny)aVarianceoftheminimumlotarearequirementinanAGdistrict
(Sec.330).

Sub.l'ect to the following conditions, if any:

Findingthe hardship to be

REVTSED 3/6/2024
CBOA-3150 16.2



Finding by reason of extraordinary or exceptional conditions or circumstances which are peculiar to the
land, structure or buildinS involved, the titeral enforcement of the terms of the Code would result in

unnecessa ry hardship; that such extraordinary or exceptional conditions or circumstances do not apply
generatly to other property in the same use distnct; and that the variance to be $ranted will not cause

substantia t detriment to the pubtic Eood or impair the purposes, spirit, and intent of the Code, or the
Comprehensive Plan.

REVTSED 3/6/2024CBOA-3150 16.3



Subject tract looking East from N Memorial Dr

Subject tract looking Southeast from N Memorial Dr

REVTSED 3/6/2024
CBOA-3150 16.4
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Bosrd of
uslmenlAd

Case Number: CBOA-3151

Hearing Date= O3/L9/2O241:30 PM

Gase Report Prepared by:

Jay Hoyt

Owner and Applicant lnformation:

Applicant: Anchor Stone

Propefty Owner: CARTER, B F & CITY OF

TULSA

Action Requested: Special Exception to permit Use Unit 24 - Mining and Mineral
Processing in an AG district (Section 310, Table 1).

Additional lnformation:

Tract Size: LO9.27 acres

Location: South and East of the
intersection of E 151st St S & S Garnett
Rd

Fenceli nelArea: Broken Arrow

Land Use Designation:
Greenway/Floodplain

Present Use: Vacant

Present Zoning: AG

eolkrrile

sr8nv

g.rtod

Location Map:

REVTSED 3/6/2024
CBOA-3151 17.1



TULSA COUNTY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
GASE REPORT

TRS: 7420
CZM: 68

CASE t{ U M BER: CBOA-3151

CASE REPORT PREPARED BY: Jay HoYt

HEARING DATE: 03/L9/2024 1:30 PM

APPLICAI{T: Anchor Stone

ACTIOI{ REQUESTED: Special Exception to permit Use Unit 24 - Mining and Mineral Processing in an AG

district (Section 310, Table 1).

LOCATION: South and East of the intersection of E 151st St S & S Garnett Rd ZOI{ED: AG

FEI{GELINE: Broken Arrow

PRESET{T USE: Vacant TRACT SIZE= tO9-27 acres

tEGAt DESCRIPTIOil: LTS 2 3 4 & W30 E/2 NE SEC 20 17 1"4 84.87AC; LT 6- OR PART SE SW SEC-20-

17-1,4; LT 5 OR PART SW SE SEC 2O-I7-I4, Tulsa County, State of Oklahoma

RELEVAI{T PREI/IOUS ACTIONS: None Relevant

AI{ALYSIS OF SURROUT{DII{G AREA: The subject tracts are zoned AG and currently vacant. The tracts are

surrounded by vacant AG zoned land with the Arkansas River located along the southern boundary of the
subject tracts.

STAFF GOMMET{TS:
The applicant is before the Board to request a Special Exception to permit Use Unit 24 - Mining and

Mineral Processing in an AG district (Section 31-O, Table 1).

The applicant intends to utilize the subject tracts for sand extraction and processing. The sand will be

extracted from along the Arkansas River along the southern portions of the subject tracts. Access to the
tracts will be via a connection to E 151st St S.

A special exception is required as the proposed Use Unit 24 - Mining and Mineral Processing is a use

which is not permitted by right but by exception in the AG district because of potential adverse effects, but
which if controlled in the particular instance as to its relationship to the neighborhood and to the general

welfare, may be permitted. The proposed use must be found to be compatible with the surrounding
neighborhood.

tf inctined to approve the request the Board may consider any condition it deems necessaty in order to
ensure that the proposed use r.s compatible and non-injurious to the surrounding area.

Sample Motion:

"Move to (approve/deny) a Special Exception to permit Use Unit 24 - Mining and Mineral
Processrhg in an AG district (Section 37O, Table 7).

Sub,l'ect to the followin(, conditions, if any:

REVTSED 3/!!/2024CBOA-3151 17.2



tn grantinga Speciaf Exception, the Board must find that the Specral Exception will be in harmony with the
spirit and intent of the Code and will not be injurious to the neighborhood or otherwise detrimental to the
public welfare.

RFiISED3/6/2024
CBOA-3151 17.3



Proposed access point to subject tracts looking South from E 151st St

REVTSED 3/6/2024
CBOA-3151 17.4
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LANDMARK SURVI'YI NG, L.L.C.
Brett King, L.S.
245 South Taylor Street

Witness rny hand and seal this 18d' day of Novenrber 2023'

PHONB 918-82s-2804

CITY OF TULSA PROPBRTY
LEGALDESCRIP4TI'J!:Tf, 

ffiI'3i',i'l{':}"iif#"ilNoRrH'RANGB

CITY OS' ]I,SA SURVEY DESCRIPTION
'l'he East 70,00 feet of the East l"lalf ofthe West FIalf o1' tlre Northeast Quarle r ol Section 20, Torvrrship l7

Nor.t|, Rarrge 14 East of the hrdian Meridian, Tulsa Count,v, State of Oklahorna, ancl beittg lttore

particularly describecl as follorvs: Beginning at a MAG nail at the Nortlteast conlerof the East Half of the

West Fjalfof the Northeast Quarter, thence S 88"22'56" \V along the Nofth line of the East Flalf of. the

West Half of the Norlheast Qualter a clistance of 70.00 leet to a MAG nail; thence S 0l'07'41" E 2638'55

feet to a 7rl'iron pin o1t|e Soltlr line of the East Half of the West Half of the Norlheast Quarter; thetrce

N 88"46'42" E 7b.00 fbetto the Southeast corner of the East Half of the West l-lalf of theNortheast

Quarter; thence N 01"07'41" 'W 2639.05 feet to the poirrt of beginnirrg. Saicl tract qodains 4,24 acres

mole ol' less ancl is subject to easenlgnts of record.

I certify that the above description 'ivas crcated by L.S. I 533 on Novenrbel 18,2423

King-Land
r:.,

1'; iI

rri

d.ii:,ili)

CBOA-3151 17.8



24.75' STATmY SECIN UNg &O.[

84.06 ACRES+-

THIS PLAT I]F SURVEY MEETS THE
OKLAHOHA''IINII4UI.{ STANDARDS FDR
THE PRACTICE OF LAND SURVEYING
AS AOOPIE! BY THF OKLAHOI{A
STATE BOARD OF REGISTRAIION FOR
PROFESSIONAL ENGINT€RS AND LAND
SURVEYORS,

SURVEY PLAT

CITY OF TULSA NE CmNS LOT 4 S€e 20
t-17-N. R*lrE

^F.'

^.+r"
.oa

^.'i:

ARKANSAS 
PJVER

BASIS OF BEARINGS: OKLAHOMA STATE PLANE

@} DENOTES SET MAG NAIL VFLASH
O DENOTES FOUND IRON PIN AS NOTED

. DENO1ES EXISTING FENCE CORNER

o DEN0TES SET 1/2" |RON PIN vCAp

T

N

lHE WORD CER'IIFY OR CERTIFICA]E AS SHOWN
AND USED HEREON MEANS AN EXPRESSION OF
PROFESSIONAL OPINION REGARDING FACTS OF THE
SURVEY AND DOES NOT CONSTITU]E A WARRANTY
OR GUARANIEE, EXPRESSED OR IMPUED.

LECATII]N MAP
0 e50 500

SCALE IN FEET
1000

SCALE 1'=4640'

CERTIFICA'IE
l, Brett King, the undersigned, o registered Lond Surveyor, L.S. 15JJ, in the Stote of Oklohomo,
of Londmork Surveying, C.A. 4572, EXP. 6-30-23, of 245 South Tcylor St., Pryor, 0klohomo,
(918-825-2804) do hereby certify thot o coreful survey of the following described property wos
mode under my
supervision:

Lots 2,3,4,5 ond 6 qnd the West 50.00 feet of th6 Eo6t Holf of the Northeost Quorter of Sectlon 20, Township
17 North, Ronge 14 Eost of the lndion Meridion, Tulso County, Oklohomq.

Witness my hond ond seol this 29th dciy of Morch, 2025.

Coovrioht March. ?023.
Breti

[iiil::.i-l

CBOA-3151 17.9



IHIS PLAT OF SURVEY },I!i]S THi
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Legol description prepo.ed by L.S. 1531 or November 18. 2021.

BASiS 0F BEARINGS: OKi-AHOt'lA STAIE PLAN|

]HE WORD CERI|FT OT CER]IFICAIE AS SiJOVIN

ANO USED :IEREON I{iANS AN TXPRESSION OF

PROFESS'ONAL OPINION RIGARDINC FACTS OF THE

SUR\€Y AIID OO€S NOT CCNSTITUTE A WARRANTY

OR CUMANTIE, EXPRESSEO OR IMPLIED-

O D:''IO]IS FO'JN) IRON PIN AS NOTED

A DSI'JOTIS SET 6OD NAIL
O DENOTES SET MAG NAIL V//FLASH
E D:,\OTIS SEI 1/2' IRON PI}.I VCAP

CTRTIFICATI

l, Brett l(ing, the undersigned, o Regisiered Pro{essioroi Lcnd Surveyor L.S. 1533, in the Slote of 0klohcmo,
of Lcndmork Surueying, C.A. 137? 6 l0 23, oi 245 South ioylor, P.0. Box 1328, Pryor, Okiohcmo
(9181825-2844) Co:€reb, cen:iy tioi o cor.iul survey of ihe foliowing oescribed properly wos made
under my supelvision:

SEE ATTACI{ED EXHIBIT ",4'' FOR TEGAL DESCRIPTIONS

Wilness ny hcrd ord sec! i.is :lib dcy oi jonucry, 2023

Lcst !;sil io site wos Novemb€r 14. 202].
.. "-:

, ligcvTroni Jonuttv- tulJ8.ett King--Lcnd
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(Carter)
Lots 2,3,4,5, and 6 and the West 30 feet of the East Half of the Northeast Quarter of
Section 20, Township 17 North, Range 14 East of the lndian Meridian, Tulsa County,
Oklahoma

(City of Tulsa)
The East 70.00 feet of the East Half of the West Half of the Northeast Quarter of
Section 20, Township 17 North, Range 14 East of the lndian Meridian, Tulsa County,
Oklahoma, and being more particularly described as follows: Beginning at a MAG nail at
the Northeast corner of the East Half of the West Half of the Northeast Quarter, thence
S 88022'56" W along the North line of the East Half of the West Half of the Northeast
Quarter a distance of 70.00 feet to a MAG nail; thence S 01007'41" E 2638.55 feet to a
Tz" iron pin on the South line of the East Half of the West Half of the Northeast Quarter;
thence N 88046'42" E70.OO feet to the Southeast corner of the East Half of the West
Half of the Northeast Quarter; thence N 01007'41" W 2639.05 feet to the point of
beginning. Said tract contains 4.24 acres more or less and is subject to easements of
record.

CBOA-3151 17.11
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Case Number: CBOA-3152

HearinH Date: O3/L9/2024 1:30 PM

Gase Report Prepared bv:

Jay Hoyt

Owner and Applicant lnformation:

Applicant: Jashima Deberry

Property Owner: MARTINEZ, MANUEL

Action Requested: Special Exception to allow fireworks stands (Use Unit 2) in a CS zoned
district and lL zoned district; Variance of the all-weather surface material requirement
for parking (Section 1340.D).

Location Map:

Collinsille

Sp.ry

deapool

Additional lnformation:

Present Use: Vacant

Tract Size: 0.6 acres

Location: 1510 N VANDALIA AV E

Present Zoning: IL,CS

Fenceline/Area: Tulsa

Land Use Designation: None

REVTSED 3/8/2024CBOA-3152 18.1



TULSA GOUNTY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
CASE REPORT

TRS: 0328
CZM:

CASE t{ UMBER: CBOA-3152

CASE REPORT PREPARED BY: JaY HoYt

HEARII{G DATET 03/L9/2O24 1:30 PM

APPLICAilT: Jashima Deberry

ACTIOI{ REQUESTED: Special Exception to allow fireworks stands (Use Unit 2) in a CS zoned district and lL

zoned district; Variance of the all-weather surface material requirement for parking (Section 1340.D).

LOCATIOI{: 1510 N VANDALIA AV E ZOilED: IL,CS

FEilCELIt{E: Tulsa

PRESET{T USE: Vacant TRACT SIZE: 0.6 acres

LEGAL DESCRIPTIOI{= E 1.25 W 495 S 240 SW SE SE LESS S 50 FOR ST. SEC 28-2O-I3

RELEVAilT PREVIOUS ACTIOT{S:

Subiect Property:

CBOA-2704 July 2018: The Board approved a Special Exception to permit a fireworks stand (Use

Unit 2) and a Variance from the all-weather parking surface requirement (Section 1340.D) for a
period of 5 years.

Surrounding Properties:

CBOA-2741Apil| 2019: The Board approved a Special Exception to permit a fireworks stand (Use

Unit 2) and a Variance from the all-weather parking surface requirement (Section 134O.D) for a

period of 5 years.

AIIALYSIS OF SURROUT{DII{G AREA: The subject tract is zoned lLICS and is a vacant lot periodically used

for storage/parking for adjacent automotive uses. The tract abuts lL zoning to the North and West

containing automotive services and RS-3 zoning (City of Tulsa) containing single-family residences.

STAFF GOMMET{TSi
The applicant is before the Board to request a Special Exception to allow fireworks stands (Use Unit 2) in a

CS zoned district and lL zoned district and a Variance of the all-weather surface material requirement for
parking (Section 1340.D).

A special exception is required as the proposed fireworks stand is a use which is not permitted by right but
by exception in the IL/CS districts because of potential adverse effects, but which if controlled in the
particular instance as to its relationship to the neighborhood and to the general welfare, may be permitted

The proposed use must be found to be compatible with the surrounding neighborhood.

REVTSED 3/8/2024CBOA-3152 18.2



Section 134O.D of the Tulsa County Zoning Code requires that unenclosed off-street parking areas be

surfaced with an all-weather material. The applicant is requesting a variance of that requirement so that
the existing gravel parking area may be used.

The applicant did not provide a statement.

If inctined to approve, the Board may consider any condition it deems necessary and reasonably related to
the request to ensure that the proposed special exception and variance are compatible with and non-
injurious to the surrounding area.

Sample Motion:

"Move to (approve/deny) a Specr,al Exception to allow fireworks stands (Use Unit 2) in a C;S

zoned district and lL zoned district and a Variance of the all-weather surtace material requirement for
parkinE (Section 734O.D).

Perthe Conceptual Plan(s) shown on pa!e(s) ofthe a{enda packet.

Subject to the followin$ conditions, if any:

Findingthe hardship to be

Finding by reason of extraordinary or exceptional conditions or circumstances which are peculiar to the
Iand, structure or buitding involved, the titeral enforcement of the terms of the Code would result in

unnecessary hardship; that such extraordinary or exceptional conditions or circumstances do not apply

leneralty to other property in the same use district; and that the variance to be {ranted will not cause
substantia I detriment to the pubtic good or impair the purpo.ses, sptTit, and intent of the Code, or the
Comprehensive Plan

REVISED3/8/2024CBOA-3152 18.3



Subject tract looking Northwest from intersection of E Pine St and N Vandalia Ave

REVTSED 3/a/2O24
CBOA-3152 18.4
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Case Number: CBOA-3153

Hearing Date: O3/L9/2O241:3O PM

Gase Repoft Prepared by:

Jay Hoyt

Owner and Applicant lnformation:

Applicant: Charles Harlan

Property Owner: HARLAN, CHARLES W &
MELISSA D

Action Requested: Special Exception to permit a fireworks stand (Use Unit 2) in an AG

district (Section 31O, Table 1).

Location Map:

Conrnwille

sFry

cr !t'.r'

61.

i.tt"

,i'l -_2

. f_ ..,
'ri; i, ,,
. ' !;..,.1 ;.:' ,-:r
! :^.: jl

'\t t

.l

.t i

,...; -.rt:

'"1,'. . t:J

Additional I nformation:

Present Use: Residence

Tract Size: 4.88 acres

Location: L2OL9 N YALE AV E

Present Zoning: AG

Fenceline/Area: North Tulsa County

Land Use Desi$nation: Rural
Resi de nt ial/ A$ricu ltu ra I

RWTSED 3/8/2024CBOA-3153 19.1



TUTSA COUNTY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
CASE REPORT

HEARII{G DATET 03/!9/2024 1:30 PM

APPLICAI{T: Charles Harlan

ACTIOI{ REOUESTED: Special Exception to permit a fireworks stand (Use Unit 2) in an AG district (Section

310, Table 1).

TRS: 1303

CZM: TI

LOCATIOI{: t2OL9 N YALE AV E

FEilGELII{E: North Tulsa County

PRESET{T USE: Residence

LEGAL DESCRIPTIOI{= N/2 NW NW SW SEC 3 2I L3 SACS

RELWANT PREVIOUS AGTIOI{S: None Relevant

CASE [{UMBER: CBOA-3153

CASE REPORT PREPARED BY: Jay HoYt

ZOilED: AG

TRACT SIZE: 4.88 acres

AI{ALYSIS OF SURROUNDIT{G AREA: The subject tract is zoned AG and contains a single-family
residence. The tract is surrounded by AG zoning and contains single-family residences and vacant land.

STAFF COMMETITS:
The applicant is before the Board to request a Special Exception to permit a fireworks stand (Use Unit 2) in
an AG district (Section 310, Table 1).

The subject tract where the applicant intends to place the fireworks stand also contains his personal

residence.

A special exception is required as the proposed Use Unit 2 is a use which is not permitted by right but by

exception in the AG district because of potential adverse effects, but which if controlled in the particular

instance as to its relationship to the neighborhood and to the general welfare, may be permitted. The
proposed use must be found to be compatible with the surrounding neighborhood.

lf inctined to approve the request the Board may consider any condition ft deems necessary in order to
ensure thatthe proposed fireworks stand is compatible and non-iniurious to the surroundin$ area.

Sample Motion:

"Moveto-(approve/deny)aSpeciatExceptiontopermitafireworksstand(UseUnit2)inanAG
district (Section 37O, Table 7).

Sub"l'ect to the followin$ conditions, if any:

In grantinS a Special Exception, the Board must find that the Specral Exception will be in harmony with the
spr'nt and intent of the Code and witl not be injurious to the nei{hborhood or otherwise detrimental to the
public welfare.

REVTSED 3/8/2024CBOA-3153 19.2



Subject tract looking Northeast from N Yale Ave

Subject tract looking Southeast from N Yale Ave

REVISED 3/8/2024CBOA-3153 19.3
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E Boord of
Ad uslmenl

Gase Number: GBOA-3155

HearinEl Date= O3/L9/2O241:30 PM

Gase Report Prepared by:

Jay Hoyt

Owner and Applicant lnformation:

Applicant: Donald Cason

Property Owner: INTERNATIONAL
CHURCH OF THE FOUR SQUARE GOSPEL

Action Requested: Modification to a previously approved site plan (CBOA-2091).

Location Map:

Co!li.silld

Spony

J6nls

Iri;

ttt-lJ
-i.i

t

ri
;

i,t -

I

I,

_..i3

. ,;

,t'' I'

':.*

Additional lnformation:

Present Use: Ghurch

Tract Size: 4.57 acres

Location: L14OO E LLG ST N

Present Zoning: AG

Fenceline/Area: Owasso

Land Use DesilJnation: Commercial

REVTSED 3/77/2024
CBOA-3155 20.1



TUTSA COUNTY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
GASE REPORT

TRS: 1408

CZM= t2
CASE NUMBER: CBOA-3155

CASE REPORT PREPARED BY Jay Hoyt

HEARI]{G DATE= 03/79/2024 1:30 PM

APPLICANT: Donald Cason

ACTIOil REQUESTED: Modification to a previously approved site plan (CBOA-2091).

LOCATIOI{: I1"4OO E 116 ST N ZOI{ED: AG

FEt{GELlt{E: Owasso

PRESET{T USE: Church TRACT SIZE:. 4.57 acres

LEGAT DESCRIPTIOI{: LT 1 BLK 1, BURLINGAME CENTER, HOPE CHAPEL Tulsa County, State of Oklahoma

RELEVANT PREVIOUS ACTIOT{S:

Subiect Ptoperty:

CBOA-2O91April 2004: The Board approved a Special Exception to permit a church and accessory
church uses in an AG district.

CBOA-2464 May 2013: The Board approved a Special Exception to permit a fireworks stand in the
AG district.

AI{ALYSIS OF SURROUI{DII{G AREA: The subject tract is zoned AG and contains a church. The tract abuts
AG zoning to the East containing a single-family residence as well as CS/CG zoning (City of Owasso) to the
North, South and West containing commercial development and vacant land.

STAFF GOMMET{TS:
The applicant is requesting a Modification to a previously approved site plan (CBOA-2091).

ln 2OO4 the Board approved a Special Exception to permit a Church in the AG district, per plan submitted.
The applicant plans to build a new accesory building for the church to replace a previously existing building
that was damaged and has not been removed. The applicant intends to build a 30 ft x 30 ft pole barn to
be used as storage for the church that will be painted to match the existing church. They have also

indicated on the site plan provided that they intend to also place an additional building on the site at a
later date as well as expand their parking area.

lf inclined to approve the Board may consider any condition it deems necessary and reasonably related to
the request to ensure that the proposed use is compatible with the surrounding area.

Sample Motion for Modification:

..Moveto-(approve/deny)aModificationtoaprevious|yapprovedsiteplan(cBoA-2091).

REVTSED 3/71,/2024
CBOA-3155 20.2



Subject to the following conditions (if any):

Finding the proposed modification is compatible with and non-injurious to the surrounding area and meets

the previously granted Board relief or meets the zoning requirements, per code."

REVTSEO 3/rL/2O24CBOA-3155 20.3
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Subject tract looking South from E 116th St N
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